KENTUCKY

VOLLEYBALL @

3-0, 0-0 SEC

August
28 #19 MichiganSt.* 7 p.m. w, 3-2
29 IUPUI? 10:30a.m. W, 3-0
29 Little Rock ! 7:30 p.m. W, 3-0
September
1 Ohio 7 p.m. SEC +
4 at Northernlowa? 7:30 p.m.
5 wvs.SouthernCal.? 11a.m.
5 vs. Creighton 2 6:30 p.m.
11 wvs. lllinois 3 2 p.m.
11 at Wichita State® 9 p.m.
12 vs. Northen lllinois *6:30 p.m.
18 Xavier 6 p.m. SEC +
20 Louisville 2p.m. SEC +
25 at South Carolina * 7 p.m. SEC Net
27 at Florida * 1p.m. SEC Net
October
2 Mississippi State * 7 p.m. SEC Net
4 Alabama * 1:30 p.m.  SEC+
7 Arkansas * 8p.m. SEC Net
16 at Auburn * 8 p.m. SEC +
18 Florida * 1p.m. SEC Net
23 at Alabama * 7 p.m. SEC +
25 at Ole Miss * 2:30 p.m.  SEC+
30 Texas A&M * 7 p.m. SEC Net
November
1 Louisiana State 1:30 p.m.  SEC+
5 at Georgia * 7 p.m. SEC Net
8 atTennessee * 1p.m. SEC Net
15 Mizzou* 1:30 p.m.  SEC+
18 at Texas A&M * TBA SEC Net
22 at Louisiana State * 2:30 p.m.  SEC+
25 Georgia * 7 p.m. SEC +
27 Auburn * 7 p.m. SEC +
December
4-6  NCAA First & Second Rounds

Campus Sites, TBA

11-12 NCAA Regionals
Austin; Lexington
San Diego; Des Moines
17-19 NCAA Championships
Omaha, Nebraska

* SEC match
1 - Bluegrass Battle, Lexington, Ky.
2 - UNI Tournament, Cedar Falls, lowa

3 - Shocker Volleyball Classic, Witchita, Kan.

All times Eastern and subject to change
Home matches, listed in bold, played in

Memorial Coliseum

1

@ 1979, 1980, 1983, 1987, 1988

Tuesday, Sept. 1: #15 Kentucky vs. Ohio | 7 p.m.
Where: Memorial Coliseum, Lexington, Ky. | Tickets: UKathletics.com, 800-928-2287
TV: SEC Network + (SECNetwork.com & WatchESPN)

Live Stats: UKathletics.com

Radio: 1580 AM - Dick Gabriel and Mandy Robbe

#15 KENTUCKY WILDCATS

Record (SEC): ............ 3-0 (0-0)
HomeRecord: ................ -0
Road Record (Neutral): . ... 0-0 (0-0)
AVCA Ranking: ................ 15

2014 Postseason:. NCAA 2nd Rd.
Head Coach (Years):Craig Skinner (11)

UK'S POTENTIAL STARTERS*
Anni Thomasson .............. OH
DarianMack.................. OH
Brooke Morgan ............. Opp.
Emily Franklin................ MB
KazBrown................... MB
Morgan Bergren................
AshleyDusek ............... DS/L

* Based on last match

OHIO BOBCATS

Record (MAC): ........... 2-1 (0-0)
HomeRecord: ................ -0
Road Record (Neutral): . ... 0-1(2-0)
AVCARanking: ................ NR

2014 Postseason:. ............ N/A.

Head Coach (Years): .Deane Webb (2)
UK VS. OHIO SERIES HISTORY

Overall .............. UK leads, 6-1
In Lexington.......... UK leads, 2-0
InAthens............ UK leads, 1-0
Neutral.............. UK leads, 3-1

Skinner Era (Since ‘05) . UK leads, 3-0
Last Meeting . UK, 3-1, 8/31/12 at OU
Streak.......... ... il UK, 3

the All-Tournament team.

1,291 assists

ever since.

*Sophomore Kaz Brown enters today coming off an impressive weekend, where she led
the team in kills (43), hitting percentage (.411) and blocks (13). Brown was named the
tournament’s MVP, with teammates Morgan Bergren and Ashley Dusek also being named to

* Head coach Craig Skinner enters tonight’s match with a 232-91 record and is the school’s
all-time winningest coach after passing Kathy DeBoer’s then program-best 209 wins last
September with a 3-1 win over Georgia Southern.

* Senior Morgan Bergren was named to the Preseason All-SEC Team. The Muncie, Ind.,
native started all 33 matches at setter for UK in 2014 and ranked fourth in the SEC with

* UK enters the season ranked 15th in the AVCA Preseason Coaches’ Poll, marking the
fourth consecutive year and sixh time in the last seven the Wildcats have earned a place in
the preseason poll. Kentucky debuted at No. 17 in 2013 and has been ranked in the top 25

STATISTICAL LEADERS

Kaz Brown
43 Kils,
411 PCT, 13 Blocks

126 Assists
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THE 2015 WILDCATS

ANNA
NYBERG

Outside Hitter
6-2°Fr.
Tomahawk, Wis.
(Tomahawk)

KAz
BROWN

Middle Blocker
6-4 ¢ So.
Waterloo, lowa
(Cedar Falls)

OLIVIA
DAILEY
Setter

5-10 ¢ Fr.
Trussville, Ala.

(The Cahaba School)

McKENZIE
WATSON

Defensive Specialist
5-5¢Fr.
Louisville, Ky,
(Assumption)

Tocky

DARIAN
MACK

Outside Hitter
6-0+So.
Raleigh, N.C.
(Wakefield)

SHARAY
BARNES

Outside Hitter
6-2°5So.
Swarthmore, Pa.
(Strath)

SARA
SCHWARZWALDER

Middle Blocker
6-3+5r.
North Royalton, Ohio
(North Royalton)

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball

ANNI
THOMASSON

Outside Hitter
6-0 ¢ Jr.
Newark, Ohio
(Newark)

EMILY
FRANKLIN

Middle Blocker
6-4 ¢ So.
Mesaq, Ariz.
(Red Mountain)

ASHLEY
DUSEK

Defensive Specialist
5-4+So.
East Bernard, Texas
(East Bernard)

HARPER
HEMPEL

Defensive Specialist
5-5+5So.
Union, Ky.
(Ryle)

MORGAN
BERGREN

Setter
6-1°5r.
Muncie, Ind.
(Delta)

BROOKE
MORGAN

Middle Blocker

6-5°Fr.
Dike, lowa

(New Hartford)

CRAIG LINDSEY ANDERS MANDY
SKINNER GRAY-WALTON NELSON ROBBE
Head Coach Assistant Coach Assistant Coach Director of

Volleyball Ops.
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MEeeT THE 2015 KenTucky WiLDcATS Quick FacTs

: General Information
Numerlcal Location......cceeeveeeviieiiiieniiieene Lexington, Ky.

Founded .......ccoocveevieineenieniieieeniesie e 1865
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. Hometown/Previous School El'.’m”me"t """""""""""" 00y
. ICKNAME ..o Wildcats
1 Anna Nyberg OH 6-2 Fr. Tomahawk, Wls./Tomahawk (0e] [0 £ Blue and White
2 McKenzie Watson DS 5-5 Fr. Louisville, Ky./Assumption Conference .....ccceeveevevveerecrvenenne. Southeastern
3 Sharay Barnes OH/MB 6-2 So. Swarthmore, Pa./Strath President .................. .... Dr. Eli Capilouto
4 Anni Thomasson OH 6-0 Ir. Newark, Ohio/Newark Athletic Director .......c.cocveeueee. Mitch Barnhart
5  Ashley Dusek DS 5-4 So. EastBernard, Texas/East Bernard Sr. Women’s Admin .........coceveevecenen. Sandy Bell
6 Morgan Bergren S 6-1 Sr. Muncie, Ind./Delta Faculty Rep. ....cccccvvviiuiniiinns Dr. Jqseph Eink [}
7 Kaz Brown MB 6-4 So. Waterloo, lowa/Cedar Falls Arena. ............................. Memorial Coliseum
8 Darian Mack OH 6-0 So. Raleigh, NC/Wakeerld CapaCIty .................................................. 8,500
9 Sara Schwarzwalder MB 6-3 Sr. North Royalton, Ohio/North Royalton A
11  Emily Franklin MB 6-4 So. Mgsa, Ariz./Red Mountain Head Coach COGChclrl'algSSkE(:;'l:llth Year)
14 Harper Hempel DS 5-5 So.  Union, Ky./Ryle UK Record (Career).............. 232-91 (Same)
15 Brooke Morgan MB 6-5 Fr.  Dike, lowa/New Hartford Alma Mater .......cooovevveenne. Ball State, 1993
20 Olivia Dailey S 5-10 Fr. Trussville, Ala./The Cahaba School NCAA APPEATaNCES .....evvevveereervesreereereens 10
Assistant Coach ...... Lindsey Gray-Walton (6th)
Alma Mater.................. Georgia Tech, 2008
H Assistant Coach .... .... Anders Nelson (3rd)
Alphabetlcq"y Alma Mater........ccoeevvveeeenn. Ball State, 2011
Volunteer Assistant .....Jordan Armstrong (1st)
No. Name Pos. Ht. Cl. HometOWn/PrEViOUS School : Alma Mater St IPFW, 2015
3 Sharay Barnes OH/MB 6-2 So. Swarthmore, Pa./Strath D'rglcrtg ,?/:‘a?éoreratlons """ Mandégobbe i)
Loy s esER o Alma Mater e yton, 2009
6  Morgan Bergren S 6-1 Sr.  Muncie, Ind./Delta Volleyball Office Phone ............. 859-257-2532
7 Kaz Brown MB 6-4 So. Waterloo, lowa/Cedar Falls
20 Olivia Dailey S 5-10 Fr.  Trussville, Ala./The Cahaba School Team History
5 Ashley Dusek DS 5-4 So. EastBernard, Texas/East Bernard All-Time Record .................. 816-482 (38 Years)
11  Emily Franklin MB 6-4 So. Mesa, Ariz_/Red Mountain (TS A (- | U 1977
14 Harper Hempe| DS 5-5 So. Union, Ky/Ry|e NCAA APPEAraNCES......uveeeeeeiurreeeeeririreeeeens 16
8  Darian Mack OH 6-0 So. Raleigh, N.C./Wakefield (1983, 87, 88, 90, 92, 93, 2005, 06, 07, 08, 09,
15 Brooke Morgan MB 6-5 Fr. Dike, lowa/New Hartford ,{/?' 11, 12|' 13|' ;4) d 4-151 (38 Y,
1 Anna Nyberg OH 6-2 Fr.  Tomahawk, Wis./Tomahawk TN CE S O oo Sl
9 Sara_ Schwarzwalder MB 6-3 Sr. North Royaltqn, Ohio/North Royalton 2014 In Review
4 AnniThomasson  OH 6-0 Jr.  Newark, Ohio/Newark RECOTd wovvorrverrrerreerereenn 27-6, 15-3 SEC (2nd)
2 McKenzie Watson DS 5-5 Fr.  Louisville, Ky./Assumption 2014 Final National Ranking............cco....... 17
2014 Postseason............. NCAA Second Round
Starters Returning/Lost ................. 4/2+ Libero
coqching Staff Letterwinners Returning/Lost ...........c........ 8/6
. . NEWCOMETS.....eiiieeieiiiiieeeeeiieeeeeeiireeeeeeeinees 5
Head Coach: Craig Skinner (Ball State, 1993 - 11th season)
Assistant Coach: Lindsey Gray-Walton (Georgia Tech, 2008 - 6th season)
Assistant Coach: Anders Nelson (Ball State, 2011 - 3rd season) UK Social Media
Volunteer Assistant Coach: Jordan Armstrong (IPFW, 2015 - 1st season) Athletics TWItter ...........ccccoceeuce @UKAthletics
Director of Operations: Mandy Robbe (Dayton, 2009 - 4th season) Athletics Facebook ...............c...... /UKAthletics
Athletics Instagram @UKAthletics
Pronunciation Guide Volleyball Titter .................. @KentuckyVB
Volleyball Facebook.......... /KentuckyVolleyball
Sharay Barnes Shu-Ray Barn-s Volleyball Instagram........ @KentuckyVolleyball
AShley DUSEK .....cceeeeeeenneeciciiiiinienieeeeeeeennnnnnnsssseeenns Du-Sheck
Sara Schwarzwalder..........cccecvvercreercnseerannnes Sh-warz-walder Coach Twitter ..........co....... @UKCoachSkinner
ANders NelSON ...uueeeeeeieeiiiiniiiiiiinneeneereeeeenesnssseens Ahn-durs
) - - UK Media Relations
Wildcats by Class Wildcats by Position Media CoNntact..........c.c.evenn. Steven Sommer
Phone ........cccuen.e. 859-257-3520
Media Contact.......ccceevevveeeiureennnnen. Deb Moore
Freshmen - 4 Sophomores - 6 Defensive Specialists - 3 Outside Hitters - 3 Phonf—: ........................................ 859-257-3838
Olivia Dailey  Sharay Barnes [ Ashley Dusek sharay Barnes Webaite e etietcs com
Brooke Morgan Kaz Brown Harper Hempel Darian Mack AdAress.......coeveveeeereeeeererenne Joe Craft Center
Anna Nyberg Ashley Dusek McKenzie Watson Anni Thomasson | s 338 Lexington Avenue
McKenzie Watson Em||y Franklin 1 ] s Lexington, Ky. 40506-0604
Harper Hempel Setters - 2 Middle Blockers - 5
Darian Mack Morgan Bergren Sharay Barnes
Juniors -1 Morgan Dailey Kaz Brown
Anni Thomasson Seniors - 2 Emily Franklin
Morgan Bergren Brooke Morgan
Sara Schwarzwalder Sara Schwarzwalder

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB



STAT COMPARISON

W-L RANK RPI ATT% K/S A/S BLK/S D/S SA/S

% 3-0 15 16 .226 14.6 13.1 XK m 1.4
ﬂ%%n 21 - 43 .173 11.1 10.4“ 13.1 m

Looking Back: The Bluegrass Battle

The Wildcats opened the season hosting the Bluegrass Battle, where the team
faced No. 19 Michigan State, IUPUI and Little Rock over the course of two days.
UK exited the weekend unscathed, as the team went 3-0. Friday night’s top-20
matchup came down to the wire, as the Cats prevailed, 3-2 (29-27, 15-25, 25-
22, 23-25, 15-12) over Michigan State. Kentucky rolled on Saturday defeating
both opponenets in straight sets (IUPUI 25-23, 25-17, 25-21; Little Rock 25-23,
25-14, 25-22). Three UK players were named to the All-Tournament team in
senior Morgan Bergren and sophomores Ashely Dusek and Kaz Brown. Bergren
posted 126 assists over three matches, helping guide the Cats to a .226 hitting
clip. Ashley Dusek led the team in digs, logging 53 over the weekend. Brown
had an outstanding weekend, posting 43 kills while hitting .411 while adding 13
blocks. For her outstanding play, Brown earned the tournament’s MVP honors.

Career Night for Brown

The season opener against No. 19 Michigan State marked a career night for Kaz
Brown, as the sophomore middle blocker doubled her previous single game
high of 10 kills against Oakland in the first round of 2014’s NCAA Tournament.
Brown’s 20 marks the most kills for a UK middle blockers wince the beginning
of the 25-point rally scoring era. It marked the first time that a UK player had 20
or more kills since Lauren O’Conner did so with 21 against Georgia last season
(11/7/14). Brown is the first middle blocker to log 20 or more kills in a match
since Queen Nzenwa and Nicole Britenriker each turned the trick in 2007.

Dusek Cracks the Record Books

In addition to Brown’s career night, sophomore libero Ashely Dusek also had
an impressive match against No. 19 Michigan State. Dusek made history,
registering 34 digs, the most ever in a five-set match in UK history in the
25-point rally scoring era. Dusek becomes just the second Wildcat to log 30 or
more digs in a match, joining former player BriAnne Sauer.

Dusek’s Digs Lead Conference

Through the first weekend of action, Ashley Dusek leads the Southeastern
Conference in digs per set, with an impressive 4.82 so far. Dusek is second in
total digs, with 53, trailing only Alabama’s Natalie Murison, who had 54 in 13
total sets played.

Bergren Leads SEC Setters in Kills

During the preseason, senior setter Morgan Bergren was named to the All-

SEC team, following a season where she guided the offense to a .272 hitting
percentage and Southeastern Conference-best 14.25 kills per set. After the first
weekend of play, Bergren also leads all SEC setters in kills per set, with 1.18 so
far - 0.40 kills per set ahead of South Carolina’s Aubrey Ezell.

Bergren Tabbed to Preseason All-SEC Team

Senior Morgan Bergren was named to the preseason All-Southeastern
Conference team as voted on by the league’s coaches, while the Wildcats
were tapped to finish third in the league standings. Bergren led UK with 1,291
assists in 2014, the second most in a single season in program history in the
25-point rally scoring era. The Muncie, Ind., native directed the UK offense

to a .272 hitting percentage and a Southeastern Conference-best 14.25 kills

HonNoRING THE CATS

2014 Awards

Morgan Bergren
Preseason All-SEC Team
Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team

Kaz Brown
Bluegrass Battle MVP
Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team

Ashley Dusek
Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team

Statistical Rankings
Based on 2015 Statistics

Kills

Kaz Brown 43
Anni Thomasson 31
Darian Mack 30
Assists

Morgan Bergren 126
Aces

Emily Franklin 7
Ashley Dusek 2
Olivia Dailey 2
Digs

Ashley Dusek 53
Darian Mack 28
Anni Thomasson 27
Total Blocks

Kaz Brown 13
Emily Franklin 11
Darian Mack 7
Brooke Morgan 7
Points

Kaz Brown 50.5
Darian Mack 34.5
Anni Thomasson 34.0

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball

UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB



NATiOoNAL RANKINGS

AVCA Coaches Poll
Preseason
2014
School 2014 Final

(1st Place Votes) Record Rank

1 Penn State (54) 36-3 1
2 Stanford (6) 33-2 2
3  Texas (1) 27-3 5
4 Florida 28-4 6
T-5 Nebraska 23-10 8
T-5 Wisconsin (1) 31-3 4
7 North Carolina  29-3 7
8 llinois 26-8 11
9 Florida State 30-3 10
10 Washington 31-3 9
11 BYU 30-5 3
12 Colorado State  31-3 12
13 Oregon 23-10 14
14 Ohio State 23-12 13
15 Kentucky 27-6 17
16 Arizona State 20-14 22
17 Arizona 24-10 16
18 Hawai'i 22-7 23
19 Michigan State 19-14 NR
20 UCLA 22-12 15
21 lowa State 19-10 NR
22 Southern Cal. 16-16 NR
23 Utah 20-13 18
24 Colorado 20-14 21
25 Duke 22-8 25

Others Receiving Votes: Long
Beach State 147; Purdue 131;
Oklahoma 103; Oregon State
89; Texas A&M 84; Minnesota
78; Kansas 48; Little Rock 33;
Alabama 24; Western Kentucky
20; Creighton 15; Michigan 12;
San Diego 10; Wichita State 9;
LSU 8; Miami (FL) 7; American 4

Teams UK has or will play listed in
Bold

per set, both the highest totals by the
Wildcats since 2009. Along with earning
American Volleyball Coaches Association
second-team All-America accolades as
well as All-Region honors, she was an All-
SEC selection as a junior. Bergren earned
SEC Player of the Week honors on Oct. 6,
2014 after she led UK to a .306 attacking
percentage with six players averaging 1.29
kills per set or better in Kentucky’s wins
over Alabama and No. 21 Texas A&M.
Bergren had 43 or more assists in each win
and added 11 kills on .579 hitting with no
errors.

Wildcats Ranked in the Preseason
Again

For a program-record fourth consecutive
year, the Kentucky volleyball team will
begin the season ranked in the American
Volleyball Coaches Association’s preseason
top-25 after the Wildcats earned a No. 15
ranking in the poll. UK’s spot in the top 25
poll marks the sixth time in the last seven
years in which the Wildcats have earned

a place in the preseason poll, all under
11th-year head coach, Craig Skinner. The
preseason ranking marks the 77th time
under Skinner the Wildcats have been
ranked in the preseason, weekly or final
poll by the AVCA. Kentucky debuted at No.
17 in 2013 and has been ranked in the top
25 every week since then.

Memorial Coliseum to Host NCAA
Regionals

UK is one of four sites selected for the
Sweet 16 and Elite Eight matchups with
one team advancing to the Final Four in
Omaha, Neb., from the Lexington Region.
This marks the third time in five seasons
Memorial Coliseum will host this premier
volleyball event. Kentucky advanced to
the Sweet 16 and played in front of the
largest crowd in the Craig Skinner era in
2011 where the unseeded Wildcats took
No. 1 Texas to the brink. The Longhorns
prevailed by a 3-1 score, but no set score
was decided by more than two points.

Wildcats Earn AVCA Academic
Award

For the first time in head coach Craig
Skinner’s tenure, the Kentucky volleyball
team has earned the American Volleyball
Coaches Association (AVCA) Team
Academic Award for the 2014-15 season.
The Wildcats posted a GPA above a 3.3
both semesters in 2014-15, including a
3.563 in the spring, the second-highest
GPA among all UK teams. The team’s 3.378
GPA among scholarship student-athletes in
the fall of 2014 ranked seventh among all
UK teams.

Rankings

Date AVCA VBM
Preseason 15 --
Sept. 1

Sept. 8

Sept. 15

Sept. 22

Sept. 29

Oct. 6

Oct. 13

Oct. 20

Oct. 27

Nov. 3

Nov. 11

Nov. 17

Nov. 24

Dec. 1

Final

Record vs. Ranked Opponents*

1-0
Date Team Result
Aug. 28 #19 Michigan St. W, 3-2
Sept. 5 #22 Southern Cal.
Sept. 11 #8 lllinois
Sept. 27 at #4 Florida
Oct. 18 #4 Florida

* Based on AVCA Rankings

Under Skinner

Total Weeks Ranked:
77

Last Time Ranked:
12, 2015 Preseason

Most Consec.Weeks Ranked:
33;12/18/12 - Present

Current Streak:
33

Highest Ranking:
7;10/19/09

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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THe SEC

Standings
2015 Standings

Team SEC Overall
Tennessee 0-0 4-0 (1.000)
Auburn 0-0 3-0(1.000)
Georgia 0-0 3-0(1.000)
Kentucky 0-0 3-0 (1.000)
Missouri 0-0 3-0 (1.000)
Ole Miss 0-0 3-0 (1.000)
Florida 0-0 2-0(1.000)
Mississippi State  0-0 3-1(.750)
Arkansas 0-0 2-1(.667)
South Carolina 0-0 2-1(.667)
Texas A&M 0-0 1-1 (.500)
Alabama 0-0 1-2(.333)
LSuU 0-0 0-3 (.000)

SEC Kill Leaders

Based off of 2015 Stats

Player School K/S
1. Alex Holston Florida 4.71
2. Carly Kan Missouri 4.55
3. Pilar Victoria Arkansas 4.45
4. Dessaa Legros South Carolina 4.22
5. Kaz Brown Kentucky 3.91
SEC Assist Leaders
Based off of 2015 Stats
Player School A/S
1. M. Dagostino Florida 13.43
2. Aubrey Edie Ole Miss  12.50
3. Bailee Hankenson Arkansas  11.64
4. Sierra Wilson Alabama 11.62
5. Morgan Bergren Kentucky 11.45
SEC Digs Leaders
Based off of 2015 Stats
Player School D/S
1. Ashley Dusek Kentucky 4.82
2. Cassidy Anderson Georgia 4.50
3. Nikki O’Rourke Florida 4.29
4. Joely Cabrera South Carolina 4.22
5. Natalie Murison Alabama 4.15
SEC Block Leaders
Based off of 2015 Stats
Player School B/S
1. Rhamat Alhassan Florida 3.29
2. Alyssa Munlyn Missouri 1.45
3. Desiree McCray Georgia 1.40
4. Kaz Brown Kentucky 1.18
Emily Klitzke Auburn 1.18

2015 Class Ranked No. 10 in the
Nation

Kentucky’s incoming class comprised

of setter Olivia Dailey, middle blocker
Brooke Morgan, outside hitter Anna
Nyberg and defensive specialist
McKenzie Watson has earned the
distinction as PrepVolleyball.com’s 10th
rated class for 2015. The 2015 class
marks the sixth top-20 class in Craig
Skinner’s tenure. Since Skinner’s arrival,
the Wildcats have hauled in nine classes
rated in the top 30 of PrepVolleyball.
com’s rankings including his very first
class in 2006 which came in at No. 26.
That class included future Southeastern
Conference Player of the Year and
two-time All-American setter Sarah
Rumely. In all, Kentucky has recruited
12 players who have garnered 17 All-
America accolades during their careers.
Players from these recruiting classes
have notched 20 All-SEC distinctions and
at least one member of every freshman
class has earned an All-SEC Freshman
team nod during Skinner’s tenure.

Bergren and Team USA

Kentucky volleyball junior setter Morgan
Bergren was selected as one of six setters
to the U.S. Collegiate National Team

this summer. The 36-member team
trained and competed in conjunction
with the USA Volleyball Girls’ Junior
National Championships, June 21-29 in
New Orleans, La. Bergren led her squad
to the championship of the event. UK’s
senior setter also competed for the U.S.
Collegiate National Team last summer
during a 10-day trip to China.

Ten In Ten

Kentucky is one of just 10 teams in

the country to advance to the NCAA
tournament in each of the last 10
seasons. UK joins Colorado State,
Florida, Hawai’i, Nebraska, Penn State,
Southern California, Stanford, Texas and
Washington in achieving the feat.

NCAA Revival Under Skinner

When head coach Craig Skinner arrived
in Lexington prior to the 2005 season,
UK had made six NCAA Tournaments,
most recently in 1993 and never in more
than two consecutive seasons. Ten years
later, the Wildcats have advanced to

the postseason in each of Skinner’s 10
seasons. Kentucky made its first NCAA
Tournament under Skinner in 2005, won
its first postseason match since 1992

in 2006 and advanced to the Sweet 16

in 2009. UK’s Sweet 16 run in 2009 was
UK’s first regional appearance since 1993

A UK Player ...

Had 20 or more kills:
Kaz Brown (20) vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)

Had 30 or more kills:
Anni Thomasson (30) vs. LSU (11/10/13)

Had 35 or more Kkills:
Sarah Spinner (36) vs. American (11/27/94)

Four players recorded double-digit kills:
Shelby Workman (13), Lauren O’Conner
(12), Anni Thomasson (11), Sara
Schwarzwalder (10), vs. Goergia Southern
(9/13/14)

Two players recorded 20 or more Kkills:
Sarah Mendoza (24), Lauren Rapp (23) at
Ole Miss (11/7/08)

Hit .750 or better:
Emily Franklin (.889) vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)

Had 50 or more attacks:
Darian Mack (53) vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)

Had 80 or more attacks:
Molly Dreisbach (80) vs. Texas (11/7/94)

Had 30 or more digs:
Ashley Dusek (34) vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)

Had 60 or more assists:
Morgan Bergren (66) vs. LSU (11/10/13)

Had 70 or more assists:
Elizabeth Koberstein (70) vs. Tulsa
(8/27/11)

Registered back-to-back 60-assist matches:
Sarah Rumely vs. Cincinnati (11/24/06), vs.
Ohio (11/30/06)

Had 10 or more blocks:
Sara Schwarzwalder (11) vs. Auburn
(10/12/14)

Recorded a double-double:

Anni Thomasson (14 kills, 12 digs) and
Darian Mack (10 kills, 12 digs)

vs. Michigan State (8/28/15)

Recorded back-to-back double-doubles:
Anni Thomasson at Mississippi St. (10 kills,
10 digs on 11/23/14), at Auburn (11 kills, 16
digs, 11/26/14)

Two player recorded a double-double:
Anni Thomasson (14 kills, 12 digs) and
Darian Mack (10 kills, 12 digs)

vs. Michigan State (8/28/15)

Recorded 30+ kills, 20+ digs:
Anni Thoamsson (30 kills, 22 digs) vs. LSU
(11/10/13)

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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UK’s Recorp WHEN

Overall Record
Home Record
Road Record
Neutral Record

In August

In September
In October

In November
In December

In 3-set Matches
At Home
On the Road
Neutral

In 4-set Matches
At Home
On the Road
Neutral

In 5-set Matches
At Home
On the Road
Neutral

Winning Set One
Losing Set One
Winning Set Two
Losing Set Two
Winning Set Three
Losing Set Three
Winning Set Four
Losing Set Four
Winning Set Five
Losing Set Five

Hitting .200 or above
Hitting below .200
Outhitting opponent
Opponent outhits UK
Hitting perct. is even
More kills than opp.
Equal/Fewer kills
More assists than opp.
Equal/Fewer assists
More aces than opp.
Equal/Fewer aces
More digs than opp.
Equal/Fewer digs
More blocks than opp.
Equal/Fewer blocks

All

3-0
3-0
0-0
0-0

3-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

2-0
2-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
1-0
1-0
0-0
0-0

3-0
0-0
2-0
1-0
3-0
0-0
0-0
1-0
1-0
0-0

2-0
1-0
3-0
0-0
0-0
3-0
0-0
3-0
0-0
3-0
0-0
1-0
2-0
1-0
2-0

SEC
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0
0-0

and the first time the Wildcats had won
two NCAA matches in the same season
since 1989. Five times under Skinner’s
leadership, UK has earned a national
seed and hosted the first and second
rounds.

Memorial Magic

Memorial Coliseum has been the home
of the Wildcats for all 39 volleyball
seasons, and the historic venue has
provided the Wildcats with a home court
advantage unlike any other.

UK was 16-4 at home in 2014.

Overall: 397-152 (38th season) .723
Skinner Era: 135-31 (10th season) .813
NCAA Tournament: 11-5 (10 years).688

Up Next: UNI Tournament
Fri. Sept. 4 at Northen lowa | 7:30

p-m.
Sat. Sept. 5 vs. No. 22 Southern
California | 11 a.m.

Sat. Sept. 5 vs. Creighton| 6:30
p-m.

After tonight’s matchup with Ohio, the
Wildcats take off for Cedar Falls, lowa

to face three opponents including No.

22 Southern California, who has already
taken down two top-25 opponents in
No. 7 North Carolina and No. 11 BYU.
The opponents combine for a 5-4 record,
including USC standing perfect at 3-0.

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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DouBLE-DouUBLES

Anni Thomasson: 1

Darian Mack: 1

14 kills, 12 digs vs. Michigan St. (8/28)

10 kills, 12 digs vs. Michigan St. (8/28)

UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB



Heap CoacH CRAIG SKINNER

Since being tabbed Kentucky’s head coach in December 2004, Craig Skinner has
rejuvenated the Kentucky volleyball program into a national prominence once again.
Skinner has directed the Wildcats to 10 consecutive NCAA Tournaments - a feat only
12 other schools in the nation have achieved. That run includes THREE Sweet Sixteen
appearances in the last six seasons. Furthermore, the Wildcats have captured 17 or
more victories in all 10 seasons under Skinner’s direction, including tallying 20 or
more wins in SEVEN of the last EIGHT, including 2014.

He became the fastest coach in school allure to total 100 career victories
in just his fifth season, and is the only coach in program history to advance to

11TH SEASON . . \ . .
Record: 232-91 postseason play in each season at the helm. With the team’s 3-1 victory over Georgia
SEC Record: 139-55 Southern on Sept. 13, 2014, he eclipsed Kathy DeBoer as the winningest coach in UK
NCAA Appearances: 10 volleyball history.

Year Record SEC Finish

2005 17-12 106  NCAA 1st Twelve players have garnered 18 All-America distinctions, while UK has hauled in 37

2006 19-12 119  NCAA 2nd All-Southeastern Conference honors in his 10 seasons - including the 2008 SEC Player
2007  22-10 13-7  NCAA 1st of the Year, 2006 SEC Freshman of the Year, 2010, 2011,2012 and 2014 SEC Libero of
2008 26-6 17-3 NCAA1st the Year and the 2005 SEC Defensive Player of the Year.

2009 295 17-3  NCAA Reg.

2010 17-14  11-9  NCAA1st . . . .

2011 286 17-3  NCAA Reg. The Wildcats have enjoyed unprecedented success which has included a

2012 22-11 14-6  NCAA Reg. school-record run of 33 consecutive weeks ranked in the top 25 of the American
2013 229 13-5  NCAA2nd Volleyball Coaches Association poll, record-breaking attendance marks and a six time
2014 27-6 153 NCAA2nd host of NCAA Tournament play including serving as one of four host sites for

2015 3-0

the 2011 and 2013 NCAA Regionals. UK is slated to host against in 2015.
Total 229-91 139-55

SKINNER’S REcORD vs. ALL OPPONENTS

Opponent Record Opponent Record Opponent Record
Alabama 12-5 Kansas State 2-0 Pepperdine 0-1
Albany 2-0 Liberty 1-0 Pittsburgh 1-0
Arizona 0-1 Lipscomb 4-0 Portland 1-0
Arkansas 16-4 Little Rock 1-0 Purdue 1-2
Auburn 15-3 Long Beach State 2-0 San Diego State 0-1
Austin Peay 1-0 LSU 12-7 Siena 1-0
Brown 1-0 Louisville 4-3 South Carolina 16-2
Butler 1-0 Loyola Marymount 1-0 South Florida 1-0
Cincinnati 1-4 Maryland 1-1 Southern lllinois 1-0
Clemson 1-0 Miami (OH) 1-0 St. John's 0-1
Cleveland State 1-0 Michigan 0-1 Syracuse 1-0
Connecticut 1-0 Michigan State 2-2 Tennessee 11-8
Creighton 1-0 Minnesota 1-0 Tennessee State 1-0
Duquesne 2-0 Mississippi State 16-1 Texas 0-1
Eastern lllinois 1-0 Missouri 3-2 Texas A&M 5-1
Eastern Kentucky 2-0 Morehead State 5-0 Toledo 1-0
ETSU 2-0 Murray State 1-0 UT-Martin 1-0
Florida 3-16 Nebraska 0-2 Villanova 1-0
Florida International 1-0 North Carolina 1-1 VCU 3-0
Florida State 0-4 Northern lowa 2-0 Virginia Tech 2-0
Georgetown 1-0 Northwestern 1-1 Wisconsin 0-1
Georgia 17-1 Oakland 1-0 West Virginia 1-0
Georgia Southern 1-0 Ohio 3-0 Western Carolina 5-0
Georgia Tech 2-0 Ohio State 2-1 Western Kentucky 3-0
lllinois 0-1 Oklahoma 0-1 Western Michigan 0-1
Indiana 2-0 Ole Miss 13-5 Wright State 1-1
lowa State 0-1 Oregon 1-1 Xavier 1-0
IUPUI 1-0 Penn State 0-1 Ten Years 229-91

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB




PLAYER BIOS
QUICK HITS

DATE
8/28
8/29
8/29
9/1
9/4
9/5
9/5
9/11
9/11
9/12
9/18
9/20
9/25
9/27
10/2
10/4
10/7
10/16
10/18
10/23
10/25
10/30
11/1
11/5
11/8
11/22
11/25
11/27

- Saw first action of the 2015 season in the 3-0 win
over Little Rock
- Registered three kills vs. Butler in 2014
- Can play either outside hitter or middle
blocker

SHARAY BARNES

#3 | OH/MB
6-2 | SoPH.
SWATHMORE, PA.
STRATH

Categories
Kills
Percentage
Blocks
Digs
Assists
Aces

Career Highs
3, vs. Butler (8/30/14)

2015 Season Highs

1, three times
1, at LSU (9/24/14)

GAME-BY-GAME
Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS
Michigan State - - - - - - - -
IUPUI -
Little Rock 1
Ohio
at Northern lowa
vs. Southern Cal.
vs. Creighton
vs. lllinois
at Wichita St.
vs. Northern IIl.
Xavier
Lousiville
at South Carolina
at Florida
Mississippi State
Alabama
Arkansas
at Aburubn
Florida
at Alabama
at Ole Miss
Texas A&M
Lousiana State
at Georgia
at Tennessee
at Louisiana State
Georgia
Auburn

PTS.

0 1 1-10000 0O O 00 0

Career Stats
Season  GP-MP
2014 11-8
2015 1-1
TOTAL 129

K/G
0.73
0.00
0.73

TA Pct
26 .077
1 -1.000

27 .037

A/G
0.00 0
0.00 0
0.00 0

DIG

0 O oo =X
N +—= oom
o o o >
o o o
= O -

D/G
0.09
0.00
0.08

B/G
0.27
0.00
0.25

Points
9.5
0.0
9.5

Pts/G
0.82
0.00
0.79

o o o
w o w
w o w

QUICKHITS

DATE
8/28
8/29
8/29
9/1
9/4
9/5
9/5
9/11
9/11
9/12
9/18
9/20
9/25
9/27
10/2
10/4
10/7
10/16
10/18
10/23
10/25
10/30
11/1
11/5
11/8
11/22
11/25
11/27

- Named to the preseason All-SEC team

- Leads team with 126 assists

- Leads SEC setters in kills per set with 1.18

- Named to the Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament
team

- Named a Second-Team All-American in 2014

- Named to the All-SEC team in 2014

- Set a UK record with 55 assists in a four-set
match in a win at Louisville in 2014

MoRGAN BERGREN

#6115
6-1| Sr.
MuNcIg, IND.
DELTA

2015 Season Highs

5 vs. IUPUI (8/29)

.714 vs. IUPUI (8/29)

3 vs. Michigan St. (8/28)
8 vs. Michigan St. (8/28)
52 vs. Michigan St. (8/28)
1 vs. Little Rock (8/29)

Categories
Kills
Percentage
Blocks
Digs
Assists
Aces

Career Highs

11, vs. Xavier (9/20/14)
714 vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)

6, three times

13, two times

66, vs. LSU (11/10/13)

3, vs. Tennessee (10/6/13)

GAME-BY-GAME
Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
Michigan State 5 4 11520052 0 8 0-3 5.5
IUPUI 3 50 7.714 40 0 3 00 5.0
Little Rock 3 4 210.20034 1 2 01 55
Ohio
at Northern lowa
vs. Southern Cal.
vs. Creighton
vs. lllinois
at Wichita St.
vs. Northern IIl.
Xavier
Lousiville
at South Carolina
at Florida
Mississippi State
Alabama
Arkansas
at Aburubn
Florida
at Alabama
at Ole Miss
Texas A&M
Lousiana State
at Georgia
at Tennessee
at Louisiana State
Georgia
Auburn

SEASON AWARDS

- Preseason All-SEC Team
- Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team

Career Stats

Season GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA TB B/G Points Pts/G
2012 179 16 0.94 7 42 214 148 8.71 4 6 25 147 1 11 12 071 265 1.56
2013 111-31 130 1.17 43 319 273 1215 10.95 24 40 192 173 14 63 77 0.69 1995 1.79
2014 118-33 158 1.34 25 317 420 1291 10.94 28 35 214 181 6 85 91 0.77 2345 1.99
2015 11-3 13 1.18 3 32 312 126 11.45 1 2 15 118 0 4 4 036 160 145
TOTAL 247-73 296 1.20 78 678 322 2686 10.87 55 79 430 1.74 21 154 175 0.71 449.0 1.82

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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PLAYER BIOS

Kaz BrownN
#7 | MB
6-4 | SoPH.
WATERLOO, lowA
CepAR FALLS

QUICK HITS
DATE
- Had a career match against Michigan State where SZZ
she recorded 20 kills and 8 blocks 8/29

- Named the Bluegrass Battle Tournament MVP Zﬁ

following a weekend with 43 kills on .411 attacking 9/5
and 13 blocks- all team bests a1
- Currently ranks fourth in the SEC in blocks per set 9/11
and fifth in kills per set g%
- Named to the 2014 SEC All-Freshman team 9/20
- Posted eight kills on a career-high .667 hitting 9/25

with five blocks at Georgia and matched it two %%

days later vs. LSU with eight kills and five blocks in 1074
2014 o

: 10/16
10/18
10/23
10/25
10/30
11/1
11/5
11/8
11/22
11/25
11/27

2015 Season Highs Categories
20 vs. Michigan St. (8/28 Kills

Career Highs
20 vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15

.441 vs. |UPUI (8/29) Percentage .667, at Georgia (10/17/14)

8, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) 11133 8,2x, MR:Michigan St.(8/28/15)

4, vs. Wichita State (8/29/14)

1, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) Digs
- Assists

1, two times
Aces -

GAME-BY-GAME

Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.

Michigan State 5 20 534441 0 0 1 26 250
IUPUI 3 12623261 0 0 0 02 130
Little Rock 3 11 216562 0 0 O 03 125
Ohio

at Northern lowa
vs. Southern Cal.
vs. Creighton

vs. lllinois

at Wichita St.

vs. Northern IIl.
Xavier

Lousiville

at South Carolina
at Florida
Mississippi State
Alabama
Arkansas

at Aburubn
Florida

at Alabama

at Ole Miss
Texas A&M
Lousiana State
at Georgia

at Tennessee

at Louisiana State
Georgia

Auburn

SEASON AWARDS

- Bluegrass Battle MVP
- Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team

OLivia DaILEY
#2015
5-10 | Fr.
TRUSSVILLE, ALA.
THE CAHABA ScHooL

11/22
11/25
11/27

Categories
Kills

2015 Season Highs

Career Highs

Percentage
- Blocks -
1, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Digs 1, vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
3, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Assists 3, vs. Little Rock (8/29/15)
1, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29) NSS3 1, 2%, MR: Little Rock (8/29/15)

Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA 8 B/G  Points Pts/G
2014 90-29 147 1.63 43 300 .347 2 0.02 0 0 10 0.11 10 88 98 1.09 201.0 2.23
2015 11-3 43 391 13 73 411 0 0.00 0 0 1 0.09 2 11 13 1.18 50.5 4.59
TOTAL 101-32 190 1.88 56 373 .359 2 0.01 0 0 11 0.11 12 99 111 1.09 251.5 2.49
QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE  Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
) ) - 8/28  Michigan Stat 4 001000 1 0 00 10
- Made her collegiate debut against Michigan State 8?29 |U'§U:gan o 1 000000 0 1 00 00
where she |ogged a service ace 8/29 Litt.le Rock 2 00 0.000 3 1 0 00 0.0
- Had three assists and an ace in the 3-0 win over- 25}1 o ern lowa
Little Rock 9/5 vs. Southern Cal.
- Enrolled in the spring and participated in spring oftn o jjrchton
practice 9/11  at Wichita St.
- Comes to Kentucky after earning AAU g% s, Northern [l
All-America honors in 2014 9/20  Lousiville
- Helped her AAU team to a fifth-place finish at gg; ai -;»FUFQ Carolina
- AAU Nationals in the 18 Premier Division 1072 Mississippi State
- Ranked 43rd in Prep Volleyball’s “Senior Aces” %8771 ﬁlakbama
7 H : rkansas
- Named to the 18's division JVA All-National Team 1416 5t aburubn
in 2013 10/18 Florida
10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5  at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee

at Louisiana State
Georgia
Auburn

Career Stats

Season  GP-MP K K/G
2015 7-3 0 0
TOTAL 73 0 0

E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
1 0.00 3 0.43 2 1 1 0.14 0 0 0 0.00 2.0 0.29
0 1 0.00 3 0.43 2 1 1 0.14 0 0 0 0.00 2.0 0.29

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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PLAYER BIOS

QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
o ) 8/28  Michigan S 5 10 2.5000 1 34 00 20
- Broke the UK record for most digs in a five-set gfzg i e 3000001 1 8 00 10
match during the 25 point rally scoring era with %9 BE_'G Rock 3 000000 0 0 11 00 00
34 against Michigan State, shattering her former gzt Northern lowa
record of 9 9/5  vs. Southern Cal.
- Leads SEC in digs per set with 4.82 S e (reghion
- Named to the Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament ~ 9/11  at Wichita St.
Team after recording 53 digs as the team’s starting g/lz vs. Northern Il
. /18  Xavier
libero 9/20  Lousiville
| , - Had service aces against Mihcigan State and gg; :E éﬁ)“ggaca“’““a
i 7 |UPUI o 10/2  Mississippi State
VTG - Saw action in all 33 matches as a freshman %3771 ﬁlibama
) (4 . : ; : rkansas
. - Recorded a then career-high nine digs with a 10/16  at Aburubn
service ace at Texas A&M in 2014 10/18 Florida
_ ; P H 10/23 at Alabama
Logged her first career kill vs. North Carolina 10735 ot OleNise
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5  at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
AsHLEY Dusek 11/27  Auburn
#5| DS
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs SEASON AWARDS
5-4 | SopH. 1 vs. Michigan St. (8/29) (IO 1 2x, MR:Michigan St. (8/29/15) | - Bluegrass Battle All-Tournament Team
.500 vs. Michigan St. (8/29) Percentage 1.000, vs. UNC (9/12/14)
- Blocks -
EAST BERNARD' TEXAS 34, vs. Michigan St. (8/29) Digs 34 vs. Michigan St. (8/29/15)
1, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Assists 2, vs. VCU (9/13/14)
EAST BERNARD 1, 2x, MR: vs. IUPUI (8/29) Aces 2, 2 times, MR: at UGA (10/17/14
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2014 113-33 2 0.02 0 .250 13 0.12 12 25 96 0.85 0 0 0 0.00 14.0 0.12
2015 11-3 1 0.09 0 2 .500 1 0.09 2 7 53 4.82 0 0 0 0.00 3.0 0.27
TOTAL 124-36 3 0.02 0 10 .300 14 0.11 14 32 149 1.20 0 0 0 0.00 17.0 0.14
QUICK HITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
o . 8/28  Michigan S 5 7 42.5 1 1 6 14 110
- Set a new career-high in hitting percentage with gfzg i e 2 809890 3 3 02 50
.889 against IUPUI, with 8 kills on 9 attempts and gﬁf? (Ljiﬁi'g Rock 3 4211182 2 3 4 03 90
No errors . 9/4 at Northern lowa
- Currently second on the team in total blocks (11) gg vs,zou_tmern Cal.
. <
and blocks per set (1.10) ‘ . o1 ve llings
- Had a career-high three service aces in back-to-  9/11  at wichita st.
back games against [UPUI and Little Rock gﬁé 5. Northern .
- Earned a career-high six digs vs, Michigan State 9,20  Lousiville
- Had a career-best 10 kills on .500 hitting, two 9/25  at South Carolina
X . K . 9/27  atFlorida
2(?1%5 and an assist with four blocks at Auburn in 107 Mississippi State
10/4  Alabama
- Recorded six kills on .556 hitting with one ace, dig 10,75 A meron
and block vs. Georgia. 10/18 Florida
_ i _ 10/23 at Alabama
Logged four or more blocks during a four-match 10735 ot Ole Mise
stretch in 2014 10/30 Texas A&M
- Came off the bench at No. 17 North Carolina and ﬁg L?Lésiana_State
had five kills with no errors and added five blocks 1778 ot Tennessce
in 2014 11/22  at Louisiana State

11/25 Georgia
EMiLy FRANKLIN 11/27  Auburn
#11 | MB
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
6-4 | SopH. 8 vs. IUPUI (8/29) Kills 10, at Auburn (11/26/14)
.889 vs. IUPUI (8/29) Percentage .889 vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
5, vs Michigan St. (8/28) Blocks 8, vs. G. Southern (9/13/14)
M ESA, ARIz. 6, vs Michigan St. (8/28) DIES 6, vs Michigan St. (8/28/15)
2, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Assists 8, vs. G. Southern (9/13/14)
RED MOUNTAIN 3, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29) VXTI 3, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29/15)
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2014 61-24 88 1.44 31 189 .302 4 0.07 5 16 18 0.30 5 52 57 0.93 1240 2.03
2015 10-3 19 1.90 6 40 .325 3 0.30 7 5 13 1.30 1 10 11 1.10 32.0 3.20
TOTAL 71-27 107 1.51 37 229 .306 7 0.10 12 21 31 0.44 6 62 68 0.96 156.0 2.20

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball
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PLAYER BIOS

QUICK HITS

GAME-BY-GAME

DATE  Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
8/28  Michigan S
- Made college debut vs. IUPUI with five digs and gfzg AU 0000010 5 00 00
an assist 8/29 Litt_le Rock 1 0 0 1.0000 O 0 00 0.0
- Also played in the 3-0 win over Little Rock Sﬁ O rern lowa
- Hempel joined the Wildcats for the spring season 9/5  vs.Southern Cal.
as a defensive specialist/setter 2;51’1 vs. Creighton
- Was a four-year starter for Ryle High School 9/11  at Wichita St.
- A three-time All-State selection by the KVCA Sﬁé 5. Northern I
- Tabbed the district MVP her senior season 9/20  Lousiville
9/25  at South Carolina
9/27  atFlorida
10/2  Mississippi State
10/4  Alabama
10/7  Arkansas
10/16 at Aburubn
10/18 Florida
10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5 at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
HARPER HEMPEL 11/27  Auburn
#14 | DS
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
5-5 | SopH. - Kills -
Percentage
- Blocks -
UN|ON' K. 5, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Digs 5, vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
1, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Assists 1, vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
RyLE : — )
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2015 3-2 0 0.00 0 1 .000 1 0.33 0 0 5 1.67 0 0 0 0.00 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 32 0 0.00 0 1 .000 1 0.33 0 0 5 1.67 0 0 0 0.00 0.0 0.0
QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE Vs, SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
. . 8/28  Michigan S 5 1013 53-057 2 0 12 02 110
- Broke her career record for kills in a match with gfzg |U'§U:gan e 3 7 42010 0 0 8 02 80
10 vs. Michigan State beofre breaking it again with gﬁfﬂ 8&'8 Rock 3 13528286 2 0 8 03 155
13 against Little Rock the next day o4 3t Nerthern lowa
- Recorded a double-double with 10 kills and a 9/5  vs. Southern Cal.
career-high 12 digs against Michigan State gﬁl vs. Creighton
- Started in all three matches this season 9/11  at Wichita St.
- Recorded eight kills on .400 hitting with four 9% ;zvi“‘eorrthem I
blocks, then all career bests vs. Morehead State 9,20  Lousiville
in 2014 9/25  at South Carolina
> - Named MVP after leading Wakefield to the North %2/; ";;,E';,’S';?;p, state
dZHNTUCKy Carolina 4A State Championship 10/4  Alabama
- Ranked No. 78 by PrepVolleyball.com TG A
10/18 Florida
10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5 at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
DARIAN MAcK 11/27  Auburn
#8 | OH
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
6-0 | SopH. 13, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Kills 13 vs. Little Rock (8/29/15)
.286, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Percentage .400, two times
3, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Blocks 4, vs. Morehead St. (11/3/14)
SWATHMORE' Pa. 12, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) DIES 12, vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)
STRATH 2, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29) S <32, 2%, MR: Little Rock (8/29/15)
1, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Aces 1, 3x, MR: Little Rock (8/29/15)
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA 8 B/G  Points Pts/G
2014 24-17 26 1.08 61 279 0 0.00 2 3 6 0.25 2 5 7 0.29 325 1.33
2015 11-3 30 2.73 22 101 .079 4 0.36 1 3 28 2.55 0 7 7 0.64 345 3.14
TOTAL 35-20 56 1.60 31 162 154 4 0.11 3 6 34 0.97 2 12 14 0.40 67.0 191

University of Kentucky Volleyball
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PLAYER BIOS

QUICK HITS

GAME-BY-GAME

DATE Vs, SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
) . 8/28 MichiganState 5 9 7 23.087 1 0 O 04 110
- Made appearances in every match with two 8/29  IUPUI 3 9 21938 0 0 2 01 95
starts. 8/29  Little Rock 3 5016312 0 0 1 02 60
- Had nine kills and four blocks in collegiate debut ;Z,’ﬁ o e lowa
vs. Michigan State 9/5  vs. Southern Cal.
- Tied career-best nine kills against IUPUI witha g7, Ve freighton
career-high .368 hitting percentage 9/11  at Wichita St.
- No. 12 player in her class by PrepVolleyball.com gﬁé . Northern Il
- A member of the Volleyball Magazine Fab 50 9/20  Lousiville
- A 6-5 middle blocker and a four-time state 9/25  atSouth Carolina
champion 9/27  atFlorida
10/2  Mississippi State
- Twice tabbed an All-State selection 10/4  Alabama
- An all-around athlete, she also garnered e e
all-conference accolades as a standout basketball 10/18 Florida
player and track athlete 18/32 at flabama
- Played club volleyball with Nike Six-Pack and led 10?30 Texas AGM
her team to the 2012 under-16 national ﬁg L?Lésianalstate
championship at the USAV Junior National 1173 at Tenmesee
Championship 11/22  at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
Brooke MORGAN 11/27  Auburn
#15|MB
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
6-5 | Fr. 9, 2x, MR: vs. IUPUI (8/29) (I ©, 2x, MR: vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
.368, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Percentage .368, vs. IUPUI (8/29/15
4, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) Blocks 4, vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)
DIKE' IOWA 2, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Digs 2, vs. IUPUI (8/29/15)
1, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) Assists 1, vs. Michigan St. (8/28/15)
New HARTFORD : — !
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2015 11-3 23 2.09 9 58 241 1 0.09 0 0 3 0.27 0 7 7 0.64 26.5 241
TOTAL 11-3 23 2.09 9 58 241 1 0.09 0 0 3 0.27 0 7 7 0.64 26.5 241
QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
: ) 8/28  Michigan S -
- Made collegiate debut vs. Little Rock gfzg |u'§U:gan e oo _
- Tomahawk high school record holder after gﬁ-g (L)iﬁ,'e Rock 1 00000 0 0 0 00 00
eclipsing the 2,000 career kill mark as a senior g7z 4 Northern lowa
- Helped the Hatchets advance to the Division 2~ 9/5  vs. Southern Cal.
Final Four in three seasons, including S e (regnton
championship match appearances in 2011 and  9/11  at Wichita St.
2014 9;12 vs. Northern Ill.
B 1o B ” 9/18 Xavi
- Ranked No. 68 in Prep Volleyball’s “Senior Aces” 9,20 Lousiille
- Earned All-State First Team honors in 2014 gg; ag §|0qu Carolina
- Was named the GNC Player of the Year as a 10/2  Missiesippi State
senior and was a unanimous selection to the GNC %8771 ﬁlibama
H rkansas
All-Conference First Team 10/16 at Aburubn
- Earned Channel 12 Volleyball Player of the Year  10/18 Florida
P 10/23 at Alabama
accolades in 2013. 10735 ot Ole Nise
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5 at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
ANNA NYBERG 11/27 Auburn
#1|OH
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
6-1 | Fr. - Kills .
Percentage
TomaHAWK, Wis. BI';;S
Assists
TomAHAWK —
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA 8 B/G  Points Pts/G
2015 1-1 0 0.00 0 0 .000 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.0 0.0
TOTAL 1-1 0 0.00 0 0 .000 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0.0 0.0
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PLAYER BIOS

QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE V. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.

- Made season debut vs. I[UPUI while recording SZS mlpcuigansme 1 126-1670 0 0 00 10
one kill 8/29 Lit‘t_le Rock - - - - - - - - - -
- Named SEC Defensive Player of the Week after Sﬁ O thern lowa

logging a career-high 11 blocks vs. Auburn in 9/5  vs. Southern Cal.
2014 M v e
- Had 10 kills on a career-best .769 hitting at 9/11  at Wichita St.

Georgia in 2014 ot oertnem il
- Posted 10 kills on .643 hitting, while adding two 9,20 LSZL‘?Cme

blocks in a win at South Carolina in 2014 9/25  atSouth Carolina

X N 9/27  atFlorida
- Namgd to the Carolina Classic All-Tournament 10/2  Mississippi State
teamin 2014 10/4  Alabama
10/7  Arkansas
10/16 at Aburubn
10/18 Florida
10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5 at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
SARA SCHWARZWALDER 11/27  Auburn

#9 | MB
6-3 | SR.

2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
1 vs. IUPUI (8/29) Kills 14, at Georgia (10/23/13)
- Percentage .769, at Georgia (10/17/14)

NORTH ROYALTON OH|O Blocks 11, vs. Auburn (10/12/14)
! Digs 2, five times
Assists 3, Minnesota (9/14/13)
N ORTH ROYALTON Aces 1, vs. Tennessee (10/29/14)
Career Stats ]
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2012 99-30 149 151 61 360 244 3 0.03 0 0 14 0.14 7 79 8 087 195.5 197
2013 90-27 143 159 49 314 299 5 0.06 0 0 14 0.16 5 90 95 1.06 193.0 2.14
2014 99-32 182 1.84 48 398 337 4 0.04 1 9 13 0.13 6 85 91 092 2315 233
2015 11 1 1.00 2 6 -167 0 0.00 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 1.0 1.00
TOTAL 289-90 475 164 160 1078 292 12 0.04 1 10 4 014 18 254 272 094 621.0 2.15
QUICKHITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE  Vs. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
. . 8/28  Michigan Stat 5 14 4 48208 1 0 12 02 150
- Opened the season with a double-double against gfzg e 3 5 427037 2 1 9 01 65
Michigan State logging 14 kills and 12 digs gﬁfﬂ 8&'5 Rock 3 12230330 0 6 01 125
- Matched her season high with 12 kills against 9/4  atNorthern lowa
Little Rock 9/5 vs. Southern Cal.
- Named to the All-SEC Team in 2014 S e (regnton
- Had back-to-back double-doubles in 2014, with  9/11  at Wichita St.
10 kills gﬁé ;SA Northern Ill.
and 10 digs at Mississippi State before 11 kills 9/20 Lousiville
and 15 digs at Auburn ggg ot §|OUFQ Carolina
- Had 16 kills with 14 digs vs. Georgia in 2014 1072 Mississiopi State

- Recorded a career-best 21 digs vs. LSU in 2014  10/4  Alabama
10/7  Arkansas
10/16 at Aburubn
10/18 Florida
10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5 at Georgia
11/8  at Tennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
11/27 Auburn

ANNI THOMASSON
#4 | OH
6-0 | Jr.

2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
12, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29) Kills 30, vs. LSU (11/10/13)
.333 vs. Little Rock (8/29) Percentage .600, at Georgia (10/17/14)

2, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) Blocks 4, three times
N EWARK, OHIO 12, vs. Michigan St. (8/28) Digs 22, vs. LSU (11/10/13)
2, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Assists 3, two times
NEWARK 1, vs. IUPUI (8/29) Aces 6, vs. Texas A&M (10/5/14)
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA B B/G  Points Pts/G
2013 108-30 242 2.24 105 695 197 27 0.25 19 19 251 2.32 7 36 43 0.40 286.0 2.65
2014 118-33 334 283 117 1010 .215 35 0.30 30 37 317 2.69 7 31 38 0.32 386.5 3.27
2015 11-3 31 2.82 10 105 .200 3 0.27 1 0 27 2.45 0 4 4 0.36 34.0 3.09
TOTAL 237-66 607 256 232 1805 .207 65 0.27 50 56 595 251 14 71 85 0.36 706.5 2.98

2015 University of Kentucky Volleyball UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB



15

PLAYER BIOS

QUICK HITS GAME-BY-GAME
DATE V. SP K E TAPCT. A SA DIG BS-BS PTS.
. ) . 8/28  Michigan Stat 5 000000 0 5 00 00
- Started in her collegiate debut vs. Michigan State 8429 |U'§U'|gan e 3 000.0001 0 5 00 00
with five digs 8/29  Little Rock 3000000 1 1 7 00 10
- Had a season high seven digs against Little Rock, 3;}1 o rern lowa
while also logging her first career ace 9/5  vs.Southern Cal.
- Has seen action in all three games this season gﬁl v ﬁlri'fl'gfs‘to”
- State champion in 2013 9/11  at Wichita St.
- Coming off an impressive senior season, where 2712 ¥s. Northern .
. . /18 Xavier
she earned District All-Tournament Team and 9/20  Lousiville
7th-Region All-Tournament Team honors gg? at ?fUFQ Carolina
- Named an AAU All-American in 2012 and helped 105 wississippi State
; her club team to a national title in 2010 and a 10/4  Alabama
N ) TOCK) @@ third-place finish at Nationals in 2011 and 2012 397 Aarses
\SJ 10/18 Florida
E 10/23 at Alabama
10/25 at Ole Miss
10/30 Texas A&M
11/1  Lousiana State
11/5  at Georgia
11/8  atTennessee
11/22 at Louisiana State
11/25 Georgia
MAcKeNzie WWATSON 11/27  Auburn
#2 | DS
2015 Season Highs Categories Career Highs
5-5 | Fr. - s -
Percentage
- Blocks -
LOUISVILLE' K. 7, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Digs 7, vs. Little Rock (8/29/15)
1, 2x, MR: Little Rock (8/29) 33 1, 2%, MR: Little Rock (8/29/15)
ASSUMPTION 1, vs. Little Rock (8/29) Aces 1, vs. Little Rock (8/29/15)
Career Stats
Season  GP-MP K K/G E TA Pct A A/G SA SE DIG D/G BS BA TB B/G Points Pts/G
2015 11-3 0 0.00 0 0 .000 2 0.18 1 1 17 1.55 0 0 0 0.00 1.0 0.09
TOTAL 11-3 0 0.00 0 0 .000 2 0.18 1 1 17 1.55 0 0 0 0.00 1.0 0.09

University of Kentucky Volleyball

UKathletics.com | @KentuckyVB




16

2015 Kentucky Volleyball
Kentucky Combined Team Statistics (as of Aug 29, 2015)
All matches

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 3-0 3-0 0-0 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-0 3-0 0-0 0-0
Attack Set Serve Dig Blocking
# Player sp k kis e fa pct a als| sa se sals| re|] dig digls| bs ba total blkis be| bhe[ points
7 Kaz Brown 11 43 391 13 73 411 0 000 O O 000] O 1 009 2 1 13 118 2| 0 505
4 Anni Thomasson 11 31 282 10 105 .200f 3 027 1 0 009 2| 27 245 0 4 4 036 0 0 340
8 Darian Mack 11 30 273 22 101 .079] 4 036 1 3 009 0 28 255 0 7 7 064 3 0] 345
15 Brooke Morgan 111 23 209 9 58 .241 1 009 0O 0 0.00f O 3 0271 0 7 7 064 1 0 265
11 Emily Franklin 10/ 19 190 6 40 3250 3 030f 7 5 o070[f Of 13 130 1 10 1 110 4] 0 320
6 Morgan Bergren 11 13 118 3 32 .312| 126 1145 1 2 0.09 oOf 13 118 0 4 4 036 1 0f 16.0
9 Sara Schwarzwalder 1 1 100 2 6 -167) 0 000f O 1 000 O 0 000f O O 0 000 1 0 1.0
5 Ashley Dusek 11 1 009 0 2 5000 1 009 2 7 018 2| 53 482 0 0 0 000 Of O 3.0
3 Sharay Barnes 1 0 000 1 1-10000 0 0.00f O O 000f 0O 0 000f 0 O 0 000 0 O 0.0
1 Anna Nyberg 1 0 000 O O .000f O 000] O O 000/ Of O 000, 0 O 0 000 0f O 0.0
14 Harper Hempel 3f 0 000 O 1 000l 1 033 O O 000, O 5 167f 0 O 0 000 0 O 0.0
20 Olivia Dailey 71 0 000 O 1 .000f 3 0431 2 1 029 0 1 014 0 O 0 000 O O 2.0
2 McKenzie Watson 11 0 000 0 O .000f 2 018 1 1 009 1 17 155 0 O 0 000 Of O 1.0
#TM - - - - - - - - - - -1 0 - - - - - - - - -
KENTUCKY 11| 161 1464 66 420 .226| 144 13.09 15 20 1.36] 5| 161 1464 3 43 245 223 12| 0| 2005
Opponents 11 131 11.91 57 388 .191| 126 1145 5 18 0.45| 15 161 14.64] 10 30 250 227 9| 0 161.0
Team Statistics UK OPP Date Opponent Score Score by set Att.
ATTACK Aug 28 #19 MICHIGAN STATE w32 29-27,15-25,25-22,23-25,15-12 1936
Kills 161 131 Aug 29 IUPUI w30 25-23,25-17,25-21 517
Errors 66 57 Aug 29 LITTLE ROCK w30 25-23,25-14,25-22 1467
Total Attacks 420 388
Attack Pct 226 191 Record in 3-set matches: 2-0
Kills/Set 14.6 11.9 Record in 4-set matches: 0-0
SET Record in 5-set matches: 1-0
Assists 144 126
Attempts 396 394
Assist Pct .364 .320
Assists/Set 13.1 11.5
SERVE
Aces 15 5
Errors 20 18
Attempts 255 233
Serve Pct 922 923
Aces/Set 1.4 0.5
SERVE RECEPTIONS
Errors 5 15
Errors/Set 0.5 14
Attempts 215 235
Reception Pct 977 .936
DEFENSE
Digs 161 161
Digs/Set 14.6 14.6
BLOCKING
Block Solo 3 10
Block Assist 43 30
Total Blocks 245 25.0
Blocks/Set 2.2 2.3
Block Errors 12 9
Ball handling errors 0 0
ATTENDANCE
Total 3920 0
Dates/Avg Per Date 3/1307 0/0
Neutral site #/Avg 0/0
Current win streak 3
Home win streak 3
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